DEPARTMENT OF MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS

MINISTERIAL ORDER

ERECTION OF THE MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF DOG POUND No. 280.

Pursuant to the authority vested in me by Section 19 of The Municipal District Act (being Chapter 151 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1942), I do hereby order:

That the Municipal District of Rosebud, No. 280, the Municipal District of Beaver Dam, No. 281, the Municipal District of Mountain View, No. 310, and the Municipal District of Westerdale, No. 311, be merged into one new Municipal District, to be known and designated as the Municipal District of Dog Pound, No. 280, and shall on and after the date this Order becomes effective, comprise the following area:

All of Townships 28, 29, 30, 31, 32 and 33 in Ranges 27, 28 and 29, west of the Fourth Meridian; Townships 28, 29, 30, 31, 32 and 33 in Ranges 1, 2, 3 and 4, west of the Fifth Meridian; that part of Township 33, Range 5, lying east of the Red Deer River; west of the Fifth Meridian.

That the area included by this Order within the above described boundaries of the Municipal District of Dog Pound, No. 280, shall be, and is divided into seven divisions, for electoral purposes, described as follows:

DIVISION NO. 1: All of Township 28 and the south half of Township 29 in Ranges 27, 28 and 29, west of the Fourth Meridian; all of Township 28 and the south half of Township 29 in Range 1, west of the Fifth Meridian; the east half of Township 28, Range 2, west of the Fifth Meridian; the east half of the south half of Township 29, Range 2, west of the Fifth Meridian.

DIVISION No. 2: The west half of Townships 28 and 29, Range 2; all of Townships 28 and 29, Ranges 3 and 4; all the above described lands being west of the Fifth Meridian.

DIVISION No. 3: The north half of Township 29; all of Township 30, Ranges 27, 28 and 29, west of the Fourth Meridian; the north half of Township 29 and all of Township 30, Range 1, west of the Fifth Meridian; the north half of the east half of Township 29 and the east half of Township 30, Range 2, west of the Fifth Meridian.

DIVISION NO. 4: The west half of Townships 30 and 31, Range 2; all of Townships 30 and 31, Ranges 3 and 4; all the above described lands being west of the Fifth Meridian.

DIVISION NO. 5: All of Township 31 and the south half of Township 32 in Ranges 27, 28 and 29, west of the Fourth Meridian; all of Township 31 and the south half of Township 32, Range 1, west of the Fifth Meridian; the east half of Township 31 and the east half of the south half of Township 32, Range 2, west of the Fifth Meridian.

DIVISION NO. 6: The west half of Townships 32 and 33, Range 2; all of Townships 32 and 33, Ranges 3 and 4; that part of Township 33, Range 5, lying east of the Red Deer River; all of the above described lands being west of the Fifth Meridian.

DIVISION NO. 7: The north half of Township 32 and all of Township 33, Ranges 27, 28 and 29; west of the Fourth Meridian; the north half of Township 32 and all of Township 33, Range 1, west of the Fifth Meridian; the east half of the north half of Township 32, and the east half of Township 33, Range 2, west of the Fifth Meridian.

and that the council of the said Municipal District hereby constituted shall consist of seven members, one councillor to be elected from each of the said divisions, and the candidate with the highest number of votes in each division shall be declared the councillor for that division.

That Tuesday, February 8th, 1944, be fixed as the date for receiving nominations for the office of councillor for each of the said divisions, and that the said nominations and election (if any), shall be in accordance with Subsection (1) Paragraph (c) of Section 39 of the said Act.

That the place for receiving nominations for the office of councillor shall be at the office of the former Municipal District of Mountain View, No. 310, at Didsbury.

That Geo. A. Youngs, Didsbury, be, and he is hereby appointed Returning Officer to conduct the said nomination and election (if any), and who shall at least seven clear days before nomination day post up a notice in the form set out in the second part of Form "H" in the Schedule to The Municipal District Act in accordance with the provisions of Sections 45 and 46 of the said Act.

That the returning officer shall divide the municipality into polling divisions and name a polling place or places therefor and appoint such deputy returning officers and poll clerks as are necessary,

That if a poll is required in any division of the said Municipal District it shall be held on Tuesday, February 22nd, 1944, from 9 o'clock a.m. to 5 o'clock p.m.

11

That Bruce Ramsay be, and he is hereby appointed to prepare or cause to be prepared a voters' list of the said Municipal District of Dog Pound, No. 280, in the same manner set out in Section 28 of The Municipal District Act, and for such purpose shall have access to the assessment rolls and the voters' lists of the Municipal Districts which are in whole or in part merged by this Order into the Municipal District of Dog Pound, No. 280, and the said Bruce Ramsey shall, in compiling or causing to be compiled said voter's lists, comply as far as possible with the provisions of Sections 29, 30 and 31 of The Municipal District Act and carry out or cause to be carried out all the duties imposed by said sections upon the Secretary-Treasurer of a Municipal District at the time and in the manner required of a Secretary-Treasurer.

That with respect to the date of erection, only, of the Municipal District of Dog Pound, No. 280, this Order shall become effective on the 1st day of January, 1944.

That with respect to any other matter or thing referred to herein this Order shall become effective as of the date of the signing of the Order.

Dated at Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, this 6th day of December, 1943.

হ্য

(Sgd.) C. E. GERHART,

Minister of Municipal Affairs.